10.01 This Article is intended to define the normal hours of 
work and shall not be construed as any guarantee of work 

or pay of hours of work per day, or per week, or of days 

of work per week. 
10.02 The term “work week” means that period of time 

commencing on Sunday and terminating one hundred 
sixty-eight (168) hours thereafter on the following 
Sunday. 

10.03 The term “workday” means that period of time starting 
when an employee is scheduled to commence work and 
terminating twenty-four (24) hours thereafter. 

10.04 A “tour” will be the number of scheduled consecutive

[...]

for positions outside the bargaining unit shall accrue as 
follows: 
a) If an employee is assigned a temporary position 

outside the bargaining unit, that employee shall return 
to the previously held position after the assignment is 
completed. Temporary assignments shall not extend 

beyond one hundred and forty-five (145) working 
days. 

b) If an employee accepts a transfer out of the bargaining 

unit to a permanent non-bargaining unit position, yet 
remains in the employ of the Company; 

i) the employee shall maintain and accrue 

seniority for thirty (30) working days’;